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July 8, 1991

Paul N. "Pete" McCloskey, Jr.

California Foundation on the Environment

  and the Economy

909 Montgomery Street, Third Floor

San Francisco, CA  94133

Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance

Our File No. I‑91‑263

Dear Mr. McCloskey:

You have requested advice on behalf of the California Foundation on the Environment and the Economy concerning the new gift and honoraria limits of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").   Since you have not named a specific person with responsibilities under the Act on whose behalf you have requested this advice, we can only provide the following informal response to your question.  

Please be aware that the issues raised in this letter present significant policy questions which will be presented to the Commission for their consideration in the future as a proposed regulation.  In the meantime, we have provided a conservative and cautious interpretation of the Act.

QUESTIONS

1.  Are payments for travel and accommodations provided to elected officials and designated employees by the California Foundation on the Environment and the Economy as part of the foundation's study‑travel program gifts under the Act?

2.  Under what circumstances would the gift of travel and accommodations be attributed to sponsors of the event, rather than the California Foundation on the Environment and the Economy, and how would such an attribution affect the application of Section 89506?

CONCLUSIONS

1.  Payments for travel and accommodations provided to elected officials and designated employees by the California Foundation on the Environment and the Economy as part of the foundation's study‑travel program would be exempted from the gift limits of the Act by Section 89506.  The payments would, however, continue to be disclosable gifts and could result in potential conflicts of interest.

2.  The payments for the travel and accommodations would be a gift from the various sponsors if the sponsors of the conference knew or had reason to know at the time their donations are made which public officials, or which identifiable group of public officials, will receive the gifts of travel that the California Foundation on the Environment and the Economy ultimately provides.  Since the sponsors are not charitable or educational nonprofit organizations, Section 89506 would not apply.

FACTS

The California Foundation on the Environment and the Economy ("CFEE") is a nonprofit charitable corporation exempt from taxation under Internal Revenue Code Section 501(c)(3).  CFEE was created in 1979 to bring together business, labor, community, and environmental leaders with public officials, policy makers and expert academicians, in forums designed to address complex economic and social issues.  

CFEE generally holds two to three California conferences and one foreign study‑travel project each year.  Various public officials are invited to each event by CFEE to participate.  CFEE's president, subject to ratification by the Board of Directors, has sole discretion over the subject matter of its conferences and study‑travel program, where they will take place, and who will be invited to participate.  CFEE's governing board consists of 30 members who serve on a voluntary basis.  Only one member of the board of directors is a public official.  

CFEE finances the various events with an endowment from a private foundation, and contributions solicited from businesses (principally corporations), associations, and public agencies having an interest in the subject matter of the particular seminar or study‑travel project CFEE is holding.  Donors may participate in the events, at their own expense.  

CFEE has planned a study‑travel project to Europe concerning environmental control technology and alternative energy for September, 1991.  Participants include members of the European Community, executives and staff of the European Community Directorates for Environment, Energy, and External Relations.  In addition, CFEE plans to invite a delegation of California legislators and legislative staff to participate in the European study‑travel program.  CFEE plans to pay for travel and accommodations of the legislators.

ANALYSIS

Section 89504(a) provides, in pertinent part:

(a) No elected state officer shall accept gifts from any single source in any calendar year with a total value of more than two hundred fifty dollars ($250).

(b)  This section shall not prohibit or limit the following:

(1)  Payments, advances, or reimbursements for travel and related lodging and subsistence permitted by Section 89506.

Section 89504(b)(1) states that where a public official receives a gift of travel, Section 89506 controls whether the gift is subject to the new gift limit.  Section 89506 provides:

(a)  Payments, advances, or reimbursements, for travel, including actual transportation and related lodging and subsistence which is reasonably related to a legislative or governmental purpose, or to an issue of state, national, or international public policy, is not prohibited or limited by this chapter if either of the following apply:

(1)  The travel is in connection with a speech given by the elected state officer, member of a state board or commission, or designated employee of a state agency, the lodging and subsistence expenses are limited to the day immediately preceding, the day of, and the day immediately following the speech, and the travel is within the United States.

(2)  The travel is provided by a government, a governmental agency, a foreign government, a governmental authority, a bona fide public or private educational institution, as defined in Section 203 of the Revenue and Taxation Code, or a nonprofit charitable or religious organization which is exempt from taxation under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, or by a person domiciled outside the United States which substantially satisfies the requirements for tax exempt status under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code.

Section 89506(a), emphasis added.

It appears that the activity described in your letter is reasonably related to an issue of state, national, or international public policy pursuant to the exception in Section 89506.  You stated that the purpose of the European conference was to discuss environmental control technology and alternative energy.  Thus while the exception in Section 89506(a)(1) might apply to payments for travel made by CFEE if the conference was to be held in the continental United States and the officials were to make speeches, it will not apply to a conference in Europe where the officials will not be making speeches.

Section 89506(a)(2), however, provides an additional exception to the new gift and honoraria restrictions of the Act.  For the exception in subdivision (a)(2) to apply, the travel must be reasonably related to a legislative or governmental purpose, or to an issue of state, national, or international public policy and be paid for by a nonprofit charitable or religious organization which is exempt from taxation under Section 501(c)(3).  

You stated that CFEE is a tax exempt nonprofit charitable organization under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code.  Thus, where CFEE is the source of the gift, the gifts of travel that you describe would appear to fall within the exception in Section 89506(a)(2) and be exempted from the gift and honoraria limits of the Act.  Please note, the payments would still need to be disclosed and may result in a conflict of interest at a future time.  

However, under some circumstances it is appropriate to pierce through one organization which appears to be the source of a gift, to the actual donors of funds used to provide the gift.  For example, in the Bell Advice Letter (Advice Letter No. A‑91‑077, copy enclosed), we advised that where an organization was acting as a mere intermediary for gifts, piercing was appropriate.  

According to your facts, CFEE's president, subject to ratification by the board of directors, has sole discretion over the subject matter of its conferences and study‑travel program, where they will take place, and who will be invited to participate.  However, CFEE finances the various events with an endowment from a private foundation, and donations solicited from businesses, associations, and public agencies having an interest in the subject matter of the particular seminar or study‑travel project CFEE is holding.  Donors may also participate in the events at their own expense.  

In the context of contribution limits and disclosure, piercing through an intermediary was appropriate where the true source of the funds had provided a contribution to another entity and designated the candidate who was to receive the contribution.  (Wilson Advice Letter, No. A‑79‑077, copy attached.)  Under those circumstances the person acting as the intermediary was not treated as the source of the contribution.

Consistent with this reasoning, we conclude that where the sponsors of the conference know or have reason to know at the time they make their donations which public officials, or which identifiable group of public officials will receive the gifts of travel that CFEE ultimately provides, the sponsors are the true source of the gift.  For example, if the conference will be on a topic of which only a few legislators would appropriately attend, the sponsors will have reason to know who will be invited.  Conversely, where the topic is one that any legislator may be invited to attend, and there is no past pattern to indicate that a certain legislator or selective group will be invited, piercing may not be appropriate.

We do not have sufficient facts to determine whether the sponsors have reason to know who will be invited.  However, if they do, the sponsors will be the true source of the gifts to the public officials, and Section 89506(a)(2) would not exempt the gifts from the limits of the Act.  

I trust this letter has addressed your concerns.  Should you have any further questions regarding this matter please feel free to contact me at (916) 322‑5901.

Sincerely,

Scott Hallabrin

Acting General Counsel

By:
John W. Wallace

Counsel, Legal Division
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